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1th QUARTER 2023 RESULT 
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1th QUARTER 2023 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 

 

 

 

• Strong development in POC revenues driven by high investment activity and robust performance by the new Acquisition Business Unit 

• Solid Free Cash Flow (excluding cash payments for M&A) of USD 106 million compared to USD 26 million in Q1 2022 

• Continued momentum in contract inflow with USD 248 million of new contracts signed in the quarter, leading to a POC backlog of USD 466 million 

at the end of the quarter 

• Robust balance sheet allows for continued dividend payment -  USD 0.14 per share to be paid out in Q2 2023 

 

 

“The positive market development continued in Q1 2023. In the multi-client area, contract inflow and POC revenues grew by 43% and 30%, respectively, 

from Q1 last year. The new Acquisition Business Unit (former Magseis Fairfield ASA) also performed well, with pro-forma sales and contract backlog 

increasing 18% and 25%, respectively, compared to Q1 2022. Free Cash Flow was high in the quarter at USD 106 million, leaving us with a solid 

balance sheet that allows for both strong growth in investments and continued dividend payments.  Looking ahead, we are optimistic that the growth 

will continue as our customers are likely to increase their spending on exploration data further this year.” 
 

Kristian Johansen, CEO of TGS.  

 

 

(All amounts in USD 1,000s unless noted otherwise)

POC financials
1

Q1 2023 Q1 2022

POC revenues 228,802 114,367

- Early sales 97,558 34,126

- Late sales 45,539 76,196

- Proprietary sales 85,706 4,044

POC EBITDA 119,144 83,210

POC Operating profit (EBIT) 25,226 19,544

- Operating margin 11% 17%

Organic multi-client investments 132,792 44,930

Inorganic multi-client investments 0 0

Straight-line amortization of multi-client library 39,587 36,356

POC accelerated amortization of multi-client library 35,827 22,051

Free cash flow 105,854 26,178

IFRS financials

Operating revenues 173,175 132,176

Amortization and impairment of multi-client library 51,824 62,217

Operating profit (EBIT) -6,812 33,543

Net Income -8,705 20,930

EPS (fully diluted) (USD) -0.07 0.18

Return on average capital employed 
2

9% -7%

1) POC (Percentage-of-Completion) Financials are based on revenues measured by applying the percentage-of-completion method to Early sales and 

accelerated amortization. Please refer to APM section for more details.  

2) 12 months trailing. 
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FINANCIAL REVIEW - IFRS 

Revenues amounted to USD 173.2 million in Q1 2023, an increase of 31% from USD 132.2 million in Q1 2022. Late sales amounted to USD 45.5 million 

in Q1 2023 versus USD 76.2 million in Q1 2022, a decrease of 40%. Early sales decreased to USD 41.9 million in Q1 2023 from USD 51.9 million in 

Q1 2022. Proprietary revenues increased from USD 4.0 million in Q1 2022 to USD 85.7 million in Q1 2023, primarily due to the acquisition contracts 

undertaken by Magseis Fairfield AS (“Magseis”), which was consolidated into the TGS results from Q4 2022. The Acquisition Business Unit contributed 

USD 79 million to total revenues after eliminating USD 17.5 million of revenues related to work conducted on behalf of TGS.  

 

Amortization and impairments of the multi-client library amounted to USD 51.8 million in Q1 2023 versus USD 62.2 million in Q1 2022. Of this, straight-

line amortization was USD 39.6 million (USD 36.4 million in Q1 2022), accelerated amortization was USD 12.2 million (USD 25.9 million in Q1 2022), 

and impairment was USD 0 million (USD 0 million in Q1 2022).  

 

Personnel costs were USD 31.3 million compared to USD 17.5 million in Q1 2022. Other operating expenses amounted to USD 20.6 million compared 

to USD 12.4 million in Q1 2022. Cost of goods sold were USD 57.8 million in Q1 2023 compared to USD 1.2 million in Q1 2022. The year-on-year 

increases are primarily related to a substantial increase in headcount and activity caused by the acquisitions during 2022 of Magseis and Prediktor AS, 

as well as the multi-client and processing business of ION Geophysical. Operating expenses includes extraordinary costs related to the integration of 

Magseis of USD 7.9 million.  

 

Operating loss amounted to USD 6.8 million in Q1 2023 compared to a operating profit of USD 33.5 million in the same quarter of last year.  

 

CASH FLOW 

Free cash flow (cash flow from operations after investments excluding M&A activity) was USD 105.9 million for Q1 2023 compared to USD 26.2 million 

in Q1 2022. Net cash flow from operations for the quarter totaled USD 178.2 million, compared to USD 95.9 million in Q1 2022. Net increase in cash 

for Q1 2023 was USD 20.6 million (increase of USD 3.2 million in Q1 2022). Cash outflows related to organic investments in the multi-client library were 

USD 66.9 million, compared to USD 64.5 million in Q1 2022. In early January 2023, TGS acquired the remaining 25% Magseis shares, corresponding 

to a cash outlay of USD 54.4 million. 

 

 

Revenue Distribution 

 

Source: TGS 
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DIVIDEND 

It is the ambition of TGS to pay a cash dividend that is in line with its long-term underlying cash flow. When deciding the dividend amount, the TGS 

Board of Directors will consider expected cash flow, investment plans, financing requirements and a level of financial flexibility that is appropriate for 

the TGS business model. In addition to paying a cash dividend, TGS may also buy back own shares as part of its plan to distribute capital to 

shareholders.  

 

Since 2016, TGS has paid quarterly dividends in accordance with the resolution made by the annual general meeting. The aim will be to keep a stable 

quarterly dividend through the year, though the actual level paid will be subject to continuous evaluation of the underlying development of TGS and the 

market. 

 

The Board of Directors has resolved to maintain the dividend at USD 0.14 per share in Q2 2023. The dividend will be paid in the form of NOK 1.48 per 

share on 5 June 2023. The share will trade ex-dividend on 22 May 2023. In Q1 2023, TGS paid a cash dividend of USD 0.14 per share (NOK 1.46 per 

share).  

 

OPERATIONAL REVIEW 

Contract inflow was USD 248 million in Q1 2023 compared to USD 117 million (pro-forma including Magseis) in Q1 2022. Because order inflow exceeded 

revenue recognition, the contract backlog increased to USD 466 million (USD 641 million in IFRS) at the end of the quarter from USD 451 million (USD 

567 million in IFRS) at the end of the preceding quarter. The contract backlog at the end of Q1 2022 was USD 300 million (USD 519 million in IFRS) 

(pro-forma including Magseis). 

 

Q1 2023 was an active quarter with respect to acquisition of new multi-client data. Multi-client investments amounted to USD 132.8 million compared 

to USD 44.9 million in Q1 2022.  

 

The largest multi-client projects worked on during Q1 2023 were the Engagement Ph 3 and Amendment Ph 2 OBN projects in the U.S., Foz do 

Amazonas Ph 2 and Santos Sul 3D in Brazil and Capreolus Ph 2 in Australia.  

 

TGS worked on several OBN data acquisition projects during Q1 2023. The two ZXPLR crews were active in Guyana and the U.S., respectively, the 

entire quarter. The Z700 commenced a contract in Norway towards the end of the quarter, while the MASS crew commenced work in Malaysia in 

February. In Q2 2023, three of the crews will be fully deployed, while the MASS nodes will be rented out on a contract in Norway. 

 

Several projects were undertaken in Digital Energy Solutions during the quarter. In addition to continued growth in the well data library, the Well Data 

Products group entered the final phase of the development of a new digital platform that will significantly improve the user interface and analytics 

capabilities. The wind measurement campaign on the U.S. East Coast continued to provide live wind measurements for customers interested in 

understanding the wind reasource in relevant license round areas. During the quarter, an extension of this campaign was announced with the addition 

of four LIDAR bouys.  

  

 

OUTLOOK 

Global demand for energy is likely to continue to grow in the long-term. To progress the transition towards a less carbon intensive energy market, strong 

growth in renewable energy is needed over the next decades. However, in most realistic energy transition scenarios, there will be an ongoing need for 

hydrocarbons for the foreseeable future. It is therefore essential that oil and gas exploration and production continue, doing so, however, in the most 

sustainable manner possible.  

 

Global exploration and production (E&P) spending has recovered rapidly from the historical low levels experienced under the COVID-triggered downturn 

in 2020 and 2021. Despite the strong recovery seen in 2022, exploration spending remains well below historical averages. However, E&P companies 

are generating historical high cash flows  and the economics of exploration remain favorable – factors that indicate continued growth in demand for 
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exploration data in 2023. In addition, capacity growth remains limited due to high cost of capital for most suppliers in the industry, meaning that there is 

good potential for a multi-year upcycle that may last well beyond 2023, provided that energy prices do not fall substantially from current levels.  The 

expected growth in demand for exploration data is reflected by our increasing backlog of multiclient investments and OBN acquisition projects, as well 

as a solid pipeline of opportunities beyond our existing backlog.   

 

With the steps taken towards diversifying its offering, as well as further strengthening of the multi-client portfolio, TGS is well-positioned to capitalize on 

trends throughout the energy industry and support both the short-term needs of the oil and gas and renewable industries and the long-term evolution 

of the energy markets  

 

As a result of the positive market outlook, TGS maintains its guidance for 2023 as follows: 

• Multi-client investments of more than USD 350 million 

• PoC Early sales of minimum 70% of multi-client investments 

• Industry-leading return on capital 

 

Oslo, 10 May 2023 

The Board of Directors of TGS ASA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABOUT TGS 

TGS provides scientific data and intelligence to companies active in the energy sector. In addition to a global, extensive and diverse energy data library, 

TGS offers specialized services such as advanced processing and analytics alongside cloud-based data applications and solutions. 

 

TGS ASA is listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange (OSLO:TGS). 

TGS sponsored American Depositary Shares trade on the U.S. over-the-counter market under the symbol "TGSGY”. 

Website: www.tgs.com 

 

All statements in this earnings release other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements, which are subject to a number of risks, 

uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict and are based upon assumptions as to future events that may not prove accurate. These 

factors include volatile market conditions, investment opportunities in new and existing markets, demand for licensing of data within the energy industry, 

operational challenges, and reliance on a cyclical industry and principal customers. Actual results may differ materially from those expected or projected 

in the forward-looking statements. TGS undertakes no responsibility or obligation to update or alter forward-looking statements for any reason. 

 

 

CONTACT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Sven Børre Larsen, Chief Financial Officer, tel.: +47 90 94 36 73, e-mail: investor@tgs.com  

 

************************************************************************************************************************************************************************** 

http://www.tgs.com/
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 

For the three months ending March 31, 2023 

 
 

For the three months ending March 31, 2022 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

Note 1 General information 

TGS ASA is a public limited company listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange. The address of its registered office is Askekroken 11, 0277 Oslo, Norway. 

References to TGS or the Group include TGS ASA and its subsidiaries, unless the context requires otherwise. 

 

Note 2 Basis for Preparation  

The condensed consolidated financial statements of TGS have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 

IAS 34 Financial Reporting as approved by EU and additional requirements in the Norwegian Securities Trading Act. The condensed consolidated 

financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction 

with TGS’ Annual Report for 2022, which is available at www.tgs.com. 

 

The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the condensed consolidated financial statements as compared with the 

annual financial statements for 2022. 

 

Note 3 Share Capital and Equity 

 

 

 

 

The Annual General Meeting on 10 May 2023 renewed the Board of Directors’ authorizations to repurchase shares and distribute quarterly dividends 

on the basis of the 2022 financial statements. The authorizations are valid until Annual General Meeting in 2024, but no later than 30 June 2023.  

 

The Board of Directors has resolved to maintain the dividend at USD 0.14 per share in Q2 2023. The dividend will be paid in the form of NOK 1.48 per 

share on 5 June 2023. The share will trade ex-dividend on 22 May 2023. 

 

In Q1 2023, TGS paid a cash dividend of USD 0.14 per share (NOK 1.46 per share). 

 

http://www.tgs.com/
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Note 4 Segment Information  

TGS previously prepared its internal management reporting based on the principles applied prior to the implementation of IFRS 15, Revenue from 

Customer Contracts. This prior method recognized Early Sales revenue on a percentage of completion basis, and related amortization of multi-client 

library based upon the ratio of aggregated capitalized survey costs to forecasted sales. From 1 January 2022, the Group changed the method for 

reporting revenues and now applies IFRS 15 as the measurement basis for its monthly management reporting.  

 

TGS reports monthly management information to the executive management based on defined operating business units. Where appropriate, these 

operating business units are aggregated into reportable segments that form the basis of the monthly management reporting. In 2023, management 

reassessed its reportable segments and reports now six overall business units: Western Hemisphere (WH), Eastern Hemisphere (EH), Digital Energy 

Solutions (DES), Acquisition (ACQ), Imaging and G&A. WH consist of North America, Latin America and Land. In EH, TGS groups Europe, Africa & 

Middle East, Asia Pacific and Interpretative Products. The business in EH and WH is multi-client related. DES consists of three parts: Well Data Products 

(WDP), New Energy Solutions (NES) and Data Analytics (D&A). Unallocated cost is reported as G&A. The Group does not allocate all cost items to its 

reportable business units during the year.  
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Note 5 Multi-client library 

 

 

Note 6 Evaluation of estimates and assumptions  

 

Multi-client library and Goodwill 

 

TGS reviews the carrying value of its multi-client libraries and goodwill when there are events and changes in circumstances that indicate that the 

carrying value of these assets may not be recoverable. TGS has not identified any new impairment triggers warranting an updated impairment test 

following the detailed process performed in Q4 2022; refer to note 10 to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in the 2022 Annual 

Report for further details regarding testing performed and principles applied. Goodwill is tested annually for impairment, as per IAS 36. 

 

Key inputs and assumptions in the impairment model have been revisited as part of the process of evaluating whether any impairment triggers have 

been identified. 

 

The underlying estimates that form the basis for the sales forecast depend on a number of variables, such as the number of oil and gas exploration and 

production (E&P) companies operating in the area with potential interest in the data, overall E&P spending, expectations regarding hydrocarbons in the 

area, oil price, whether licenses will be awarded in the future, expected farm-ins to licenses, relinquishments, etc. The above-mentioned variables are 

subject to underlying uncertainties.   

 

Management has evaluated the carrying amount of the net assets of the Group in respect of the market capitalization, changes in interest rates and 

assumptions applied in the WACC, as well as the developments and expected developments in the Brent Oil Price. The developments through Q1 2023 

did not reveal any new factors considered to trigger an impairment analysis. Following internal reporting from TGS business units, evidence available 
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does not indicate that the economic performance of multi-client libraries or the related sales forecasts are worse, or significantly changed, from the 

assumptions utilized in the impairment tests during the preceding quarter. 

 

Note 7 Tax 

TGS reports tax charges in accordance with the Accounting Standard IAS 12. Taxes are computed based on the USD value of the appropriate tax 

provisions according to local tax regulations. The tax charges are influenced not only by local profits, but also by fluctuations in exchange rates between 

the respective local currencies and USD. This computation makes it difficult to predict tax charges on a quarterly or annual basis. 

 

TGS’ corporate income tax rate is a weighted average rate primarily based on the tax rates of Norway (22%), Brazil (34%) and the US (21%). The tax 

expense for Q1 2023 was USD -4.2 million (USD 7.4 million in Q1 2022), corresponding to a tax rate of 33% (26% in Q1 2022).  

 

Tax exposure 

TGS operates in a range of tax jurisdictions with complex considerations and legislation concerning both indirect and direct taxation, including Brazil 

and Argentina. Thus, uncertainties exist related to reported tax liabilities and exposures. Recognized taxes (both direct and indirect) are based on all 

known and available information and represents our best estimate as of the date of reporting.  

 

The jurisdictions in which TGS operates are also subject to changing tax regulations which may impact assessments, for instance concerning the 

recoverability of credits. Furthermore, tax authorities may challenge the calculation of both taxes and credits from prior periods. Such processes and 

proceedings may result in changes to previously reported and calculated tax positions, which in turn may lead to TGS having to recognize operating or 

financial expenses in the period of change. 

 

Note 8 Interest Bearing Liabilities 

In February 2021, TGS entered into an amended and restated revolving credit facility (“RCF”), amending and restating the original RCF dated 26 

October 2018 (2018 RCF). The RCF provided for borrowings of up to 100 million (on a revolving basis) with an interest rate of LIBOR +2.5% per interest 

period as determined by TGS and as per the defined terms of the RCF.  During the first quarter 2023, TGS utilized the RCF to repay the outstanding 

amount under the Magseis revolving credit facility that was in place at the time of the acquisition by TGS in Q4 2022. The table below discloses the 

current amount drawn from the facility.  

  

 

 

 

Financial covenants bank facility (RCF) 

The conditions below are only tested if Liquidity (as defined in the RCF) on the relevant testing date is below USD 100 million: 

• Equity Ratio > 50 percent  

• Leverage Ratio: Net interest-bearing debt/EBITDA for relevant period must be at or below 1.00 

• Liquidity: The Liquidity of the group at all times must be at least USD 75 million 

• Operational Capex: EBITDA minus Operational Capex must be above zero 

 

TGS is in compliance with all financial covenants as of 31 March 2023. 
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On 9 February 2023, TGS entered into an amended and restated RCF (the 2023 RCF), amending and restating the 2018 RCF (as amended in February 

2021),  The new RCF provides for borrowings, on a revolving basis, of up to USD 125 million with an interest rate of SOFR +3.0% per annum. The 

financial covenants remain unchanged.  The 2023 RCF provides for an accordian feature to allow for an increase in borrowing capacity of an additional 

USD 25 million.  The 2023 RCF closed on April 28, 2023.  Upon closing, the amounts outstanding under the prior RCF (as set forth above) were repaid 

through borrowings under the 2023 RCF. 
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DEFINITIONS – ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES  

TGS’ financial information is prepared in accordance with IFRS. In addition, TGS provides alternative performance measures to enhance the 

understanding of TGS’ performance. The alternative performance measures presented by TGS may be determined or calculated differently by other 

companies. 

 

Early Sales 

Early sales are defined as multi-client revenues committed prior to completion and delivery of a survey. Revenue is recognized at the point in time when 

the licenses are transferred to the customers, which would typically be upon completion of processing of the surveys and granting of access to the 

finished surveys or delivery of the finished data, independent of services delivered to clients during the project phase. 

 

Late Sales 

Late sales are defined as multi-client revenues from sales of completed data. Revenue is recognized at a point in time, generally upon delivery of the 

final processed data to the customers.  

 

Proprietary Sales 

Proprietary sales are defined as revenues related to services that TGS performs on behalf of customers. Revenues are recognized over time, normally 

on a percentage of completion basis. 

 

Percentage-of-completion (PoC) Revenues & PoC Early Sales Revenues 

PoC Revenues are measured by applying the percentage-of-completion method to Early sales, added to Late sales and Proprietary sales. PoC Early 

Sales Revenue are measured by applying the percentage-of-completion method to Early sales only. This is based on the principles applied prior to the 

implementation of IFRS 15, Revenue from Customer Contracts, on 1 January 2018. 

 

  
 

PoC Early Sales Rate (%) 

PoC Early sales rate (%) means PoC Early Sales Revenue as a percentage of organic multi-client investments in new projects, an important measure 

for TGS as it provides indication of the prefunding levels for projects in progress. 

 

EBIT (Operating Profit) 

Earnings before interest and tax is an important measure for TGS as it provides an indication of the profitability of the operating activities. The EBIT 

margin presented is defined as EBIT (Operating Profit) divided by revenues. 
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EBITDA  

EBITDA means earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization. TGS uses EBITDA because it is useful when evaluating operating 

profitability as it excludes amortization, depreciation and impairments related to investments that occurred in the past. Also, the measure is useful when 

comparing the Group’s performance to other companies. 

 

Straight-line Amortization  

Straight-line amortization is defined as amortization of the value of completed data on a straight-line basis over the remaining useful life.  

 

Accelerated Amortization  

Following the adoption of the straight-line amortization policy for completed surveys, recognition of accelerated amortization of a library may be 

necessary in the event that sales on a survey are realized disproportionately sooner within that survey’s useful life.  

 

POC Accelerated Amortization  

Accelerated amortization of multi-client library is calculated on percentage of completion basis. 

.  

Return on average capital employed  

Return on average capital employed (ROACE) shows the profitability compared to the capital that is employed by TGS, and it is calculated as operating 

profit (12 months trailing) divided by the average of the opening and closing capital employed for a period of time.  

 

Capital employed is calculated as equity plus net interest-bearing debt. Net interest-bearing debt is defined as interest bearing debt minus cash and 

cash equivalents. TGS uses the ROACE measure as it provides useful information about the performance under evaluation. 

 

 

Free cash flow  

Free cash flow when calculated by TGS is Cash flow from operational activities minus cash from investing activities excluding impact from investing 

activities related to Mergers and Acquisitions.  
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Contract Inflow 

Contract inflow is defined as the aggregate value of new customer contracts entered into in a given period. 

 

Contract Backlog 

Contract backlog is defined as the aggregate unrecognized value of all customer contracts as of a given date. 

 

 

 

Responsibility Statement 

We confirm to the best of our knowledge that the condensed interim financial statements for the period 1 January to 31 March 2023 has been prepared 

in accordance with IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by EU, and additional requirements found in the Norwegian Securities Trading Act, 

Norwegian Accounting Act, and gives a true and fair view of the Group’s consolidated assets, liabilities, financial position and result for the period. We 

also confirm to the best of our knowledge that the financial review gives a true and fair view of important events that have occurred during the period 1 

January to 31 March 2023, and their impact on the interim financial statements, any major related parties transactions, and a description of the principal 

risks and uncertainties. 

 

 

Oslo, 10 May 2023 

The Board of Directors of TGS ASA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


